## DELAWARE TOWNSHIP

## ORDINANCE #11

An Ordinance of the Township of Delaware, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, vacating Township Road T-554 from Legislative Route 43036 in a generally southeasterly direction for a distance of 14,600 feet, more of less, to the northerly line of Jefferson Township.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE BOARD of Supervisors of Delaware Township, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by and with the authority of the same as follows:

## SECTION 1

That the following Township Road in the Township of Delaware be and is hereby vacated and closed as a public highway of the Township of Delaware. Township Road T-554 from Legislative Route 43036 in a generally southeasterly direction for a distance of 14,600 feet, more or less, to the northerly line of Jefferson Township.

SECTION 2

That this ordinance is passed pursuant to a contract between the United States of America and the Township of Delaware by which the Township of Delaware agreed to vacate and extinguish its public easement in certain roads of the Township of Delaware as part of the development of the reservoir project known as Shenango Reservoir.

## SECTION 3

That the Supervisors shall cause the plan or map of the highways or roads of the township to be corrected to show the vacation effected by this ordinance.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Delaware this 7th day of March 1967.

Paul K. Struthers Arden L. Saul I. H. Wasser BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF DELAWARE TOWNSHIP MERCER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

ATTEST: Lester Kaufman Township Secretary

6

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Note- This document was typed exactly as written.

July 17, 1987 Shari J. Ray Secretary/Treasurer Shaing Kar